

FILED

No. 07-1055

MAR 17 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH GREFER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Louisiana Court Of Appeal,
Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STUART H. SMITH
MICHAEL G. STAG
SMITH STAG, L.L.C.
365 Canal Street, Suite 2850
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 593-9600

STEPHEN B. MURRAY
(Counsel of Record)
ARTHUR M. MURRAY
MURRAY LAW FIRM
909 Poydras Street,
Suite 2550
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 525-8100

Attorneys for Respondents

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

ANDREW B. SACKS
JOHN WESTON
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW B. SACKS AND ASSOCIATES
114 Old York Road
Jenkintown, PA 19046
(215) 925-8200

RALPH R. ALEXIS, III
PORTEOUS, HAINKEL AND JOHNSON, L.L.P.
704 Carondelet Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 581-3838

RON A. AUSTIN
AUSTIN & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
400 Manhattan Avenue
Harvey, LA 70058
(504) 436-7844

JACK W. HARANG
HARANG & BARKER, L.L.C.
3500 N. Hullen Street
Metairie, LA 70002
(504) 456-8658

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
(1) Exxon Has Unconditionally Paid The Punitive Damage Award Contested Here	1
(2) The Grefer Property	1
(3) Exxon's Conduct, Its Motivations and the Effect on the Grefer Family and Their Property	3
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
A. EXXON'S FULL, VOLUNTARY AND UNCONDITIONAL PAYMENT OF THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD EFFECTED A WAIVER OF ANY ISSUES ON APPEAL, AND RENDERED THIS PETITION MOOT	10
(1) Exxon's Payment of the Punitive Damage Award Was Unconditional.....	10
(2) Exxon's Payment of the Punitive Damage Award Was Voluntary.....	12
(3) Exxon's Unconditional and Voluntary Payment of the Punitive Damage Award Renders This Petition Moot.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. EXXON’S FAILURE TO PRESERVE ANY <i>WILLIAMS</i> OBJECTIONS WAIVED THOSE ISSUES.....	15
(1) The Trial Court’s Instructions Were Proper, and Exxon Never Asked for the Relief It Now Demands	16
(2) Exxon’s Failure to Request a <i>Williams</i> Instruction Waived the Issue	18
(3) Exxon Also Waived the <i>Williams</i> Issue Under Louisiana Law	18
(4) Exxon Made No Due Process Objection to Evidence of Third-Party Harm	19
C. <i>WILLIAMS</i> EXPLICITLY PERMITS CONSIDERATION OF HARM TO THIRD PARTIES IN ASSESSING THE REPREHENSIBILITY OF EXXON’S MISCONDUCT.....	20
D. THE LOUISIANA COURTS PROVIDED EXXON FULL DUE PROCESS PROTECTION – EVEN THOUGH EXXON DID NOT REQUEST IT	25
E. <i>WILLIAMS</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE A RETRIAL.....	28
F. ANY <i>STATE FARM</i> RATIO ISSUE IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS COURT’S REMAND, WAS NOT RAISED IN THE COURTS BELOW, AND IS NOT EVEN ARGUABLY MERITORIOUS.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(1) Exxon’s 1:1 Ratio Argument Is Beyond the Scope of This Court’s Remand and Was Not Preserved on Appeal.....	34
(2) Exxon’s 1:1 Ratio Argument, Even if It Could Properly Be Raised at This Time, Does Not Merit This Court’s Review	35
a. The 2:1 Ratio In This Case Is Entirely Consistent With <i>State Farm</i>	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Continental Carbon Incorporated</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>American Motor Insurance Co. v. American Rent-All, Inc.</i> , 617 So.2d 944 (1993).....	10
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809 (1996)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Buckbee v. United Gas Pipe Line Co. Inc.</i> , 561 So.2d 76 (La. 1990).....	33
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 159 Cal.App.4th 655 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2008).....	30, 31
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 874, 125 S. Ct. 114, 160 L.Ed.2d 123 (2004)....	29, 36
<i>Cooper v. AMI, Inc.</i> , 454 So.2d 156 (La.App. 1 Cir. 1984), <i>writ denied</i> , 459 So.2d 539 (La. 1984).....	20
<i>Delaney v. Whitney</i> , 703 So.2d 709 (La.App. 4th Cir. 1997), <i>writ denied</i> , 715 So.2d 1211 (La. 1998).....	18
<i>ExxonMobil v. Grefer, Joseph, et al.</i> , No. 05A981.....	7, 9
<i>ExxonMobil Corp. v. Grefer</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2056 (2006).....	9
<i>ExxonMobil Corp. v. Grefer</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1371 (2007).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzales v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 320 So.2d 163 (La. 1975).....	33
<i>Grefer v. Alpha Technical</i> , 901 So.2d 1117 (La.App. 4th Cir. 2005)	2, 8, 22, 23, 26
<i>Grefer v. Alpha Technical, on remand</i> , 965 So.2d 511 (La.App. 4th Cir. 2007).....	9, 34
<i>Griffin v. International Insurance Company</i> , 727 So.2d 485 (La.App. 3d Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Kauffman v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 509 F.Supp.2d 210 (E.D. N.Y. 2007)	18
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1057, 166 L.Ed.2d 940 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Salley</i> , 874 So.2d 874 (La.App. 4th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Taylor</i> , 468 So.2d 1186 (La. 1985)	33
<i>Roman Catholic Church of the Archdiocese of New Orleans v. Louisiana Gas Serv. Co.</i> , 618 So.2d 874 (La. 1993).....	38
<i>Saint Charles Parish Sch. Bd. v. GAF Corp.</i> , 512 So.2d 1165 (La. 1987).....	14, 15
<i>Sand Hill Energy, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 142 S.W.3d 153 (Ky. 2004).....	32
<i>Southstar Funding, LLC v. Sprouse</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22585 (D. N.C. 2007).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevens v. Snow</i> , 191 Cal. 58, 214 P. 968 (1923).....	31
<i>Temple v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co., et al.</i> , 330 So.2d 891 (La. 1976).....	32
<i>White v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
 STATUTES	
Louisiana Civil Code art. 2047	11
Louisiana Civil Code art. 2315.3	8
La. Code Civ. P. art. 2085	14
Louisiana Code of Evidence art. 105	18-19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
La. Const. art. V, §10(B)	32, 33
 RULES	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10.....	27, 40
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 14(g)(i).....	34-35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1986).....	11
